© 2021 Brown & Brown, Inc. All rights reserved.

13

Closing Comments

Innovation across the company continues to make good progress,

through leveraging of data and technology

Best in class talent, broad range of capabilities and breadth of

business diversification continue to drive our high-performance

and customer-centric culture

Expect business confidence to improve during coming

quarters. Key variables are labor availability, inflation, supply

chain constraints and further containment of the pandemic

Expect the rate of premium increases to continue moderating

downward slightly for many lines, with the exceptions of cyber,

professional, excess liability and auto

Pipeline remains good and we are engaging with many M&A

prospects

$

© 2021 Brown & Brown, Inc. All rights reserved.

14

Third Quarter 2021 Results

Reconciliation of

Non-GAAP Measures

© 2021 Brown & Brown, Inc. All rights reserved.

15

GAAP to Adjusted Reconciliation

See important disclosures regarding Non-GAAP measures on page 2.

(Unaudited)

($ Millions, Except Per Share Data)

As

Reported

2021

Change in

Earn-Out

Payables

Adjusted

2021

Total revenues $770.3   -   $770.3

Income before income taxes $196.5 $23.1 $219.6

 Income Before Income Taxes Margin 25.5% 28.5%

EBITDAC $274.5   -   $274.5

 EBITDAC Margin 35.6% 35.6%

Net income $146.4 $17.2 $163.6

Diluted net income per share  $0.52  $0.06 $0.58

Third Quarter 2021

© 2021 Brown & Brown, Inc. All rights reserved.

16

GAAP to Adjusted Reconciliation

See important disclosures regarding Non-GAAP measures on page 2.

(Unaudited)

($ Millions, Except Per Share Data)

As

Reported

2020

Change in

Earn-Out

Payables

Adjusted

2020

Total revenues $674.0   -   $674.0

Income before income taxes $158.5 $15.3 $173.8

 Income Before Income Taxes Margin 23.5% 25.8%

EBITDAC $220.8   -   $220.8

 EBITDAC Margin 32.8% 32.8%

Net income $134.0 $12.9 $146.9

Diluted net income per share $0.47  $0.05 $0.52

Third Quarter 2020

© 2021 Brown & Brown, Inc. All rights reserved.

17
See important disclosures regarding Non-GAAP measures on page 2.

Reconciliation of Income Before Income Taxes to EBITDAC
and Income Before Income Taxes Margin to EBITDAC Margin

(Unaudited)

($ Millions)

2021 2020

Income before income taxes $196.5 $158.5

 Income Before Income Taxes Margin 25.5% 23.5%

Amortization 29.5 27.1

Depreciation 9.2 6.7

Interest 16.2 13.2

Change in estimated

acquisition earn-out payables
23.1 15.3

EBITDAC $274.5 $220.8

 EBITDAC Margin 35.6% 32.8%